Douglas C. TingeyAssistant General Counsel

August 8, 2005

Via Electronic Filing and U.S. Mail

Oregon Public Utility Commission

Attention: Filing Center

PO Box 2148

Salem OR 97308-2148

Re: In the Matter of PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC

Application for a Hydro Generation Power Cost Adjustment Mechanism

OPUC Docket No. UE 165

Attention: Filing Center

Enclosed for filing in the above-captioned docket are Affidavits from the following witnesses for Portland General Electric ("PGE"):

Jay J. Tinker Mike A. Niman Doug Kuns Patrick G. Hager

This document is being filed by electronic mail with the Filing Center.

PGE expects to file tomorrow the Affidavits of its four remaining witnesses, Philip Mote, Jeff D. Makholm, James F. Lobdell, and Pamela G. Lesh.

An extra copy of this cover letter is enclosed. Please date stamp the extra copy and return it to me in the envelope provided.

Thank you in advance for your assistance. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

DCT:am

cc: UE 165 Service List

•	T	4	/=
ı	H.	- 1	65
L			UD

In the Matter of)	
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC Application for a Hydro Generation Power Cost Adjustment Mechanism.)	AFFIDAVIT OF JAY J. TINKER
)	

- I, Jay J. Tinker, being first duly sworn on oath, depose and say:
- 1. My full name is Jay J. Tinker. I am a Project Manager in the Rates and Regulatory Affairs Department of Portland General Electric ("PGE").
 - 2. I filed testimony on behalf of PGE in this matter.
- 3. My pre-filed testimony and exhibits are true and accurate. If I were asked the same questions today, my answers would be the same.

SIGNED this 5th day of August 2005.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 5th day of August, 2005.

Notary Public for Oregon

My Commission Expires: August 12 200

PAGE 1 - AFFIDAVIT OF JAY J. TINKER

OFFICIAL SEAL

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES AUGUST 12, 2008

I certify that I have caused to be served the foregoing **Affidavit of Jay J. Tinker in Docket UE 165** by mailing a copy by First Class U.S. Mail, postage prepaid and properly addressed, and by electronic mail, to the following persons on the official service list maintained by the Commission:

JASON EISDORFER
CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF
OREGON
610 SW BROADWAY STE 308
PORTLAND OR 97205

MAURY GALBRAITH
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
PO BOX 2148
SALEM OR 97308-2148

STEPHANIE ANDRUS
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
REGULATED UTILITY & BUSINESS
SECTION
1162 COURT ST NE
SALEM OR 97301-4096

S BRADLEY VAN CLEVE DAVISON VAN CLEVE PC 333 SW TAYLOR SUITE 400 PORTLAND OR 97204

RANDALL J FALKENBERG RFI CONSULTING INC PMB 362 8351 ROSWELL RD ATLANTA GA 30350

BOB JENKS CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON 610 SW BROADWAY STE 308 PORTLAND OR 97205

Dated this day of Augy, 2005.

DOUGLAS C. TINGEY

		1	1
	E	- 1	65
\mathbf{v}		_	\mathbf{v}

In the Matter of)	
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC Application for a Hydro Generation Power Cost Adjustment Mechanism.))))	AFFIDAVIT OF MIKE A. NIMAN

- I, Mike A. Niman, being first duly sworn on oath, depose and say:
- 1. My full name is Mike A. Niman. I am the Manager of the Financial Analysis

 Department of Portland General Electric ("PGE").
 - 2. I filed testimony on behalf of PGE in this matter.
- 3. My pre-filed testimony and exhibits are true and accurate. If I were asked the same questions today, my answers would be the same.

SIGNED this 8th day of August 2005.

MIKE A. NIMAN

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this day of August, 2005.

OFFICIAL SEAL

ADAM MENENDEZ

NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON

COMMISSION NO. 383719

MYCOMMISSION EXPIRES AUGUST 12, 2008

Notary Public for Oregon
My Commission Expires: 42, 2008

I certify that I have caused to be served the foregoing **Affidavit of Mike A. Niman in Docket UE 165** by mailing a copy by First Class U.S. Mail, postage prepaid and properly addressed, and by electronic mail, to the following persons on the official service list maintained by the Commission:

JASON EISDORFER CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON 610 SW BROADWAY STE 308 PORTLAND OR 97205

MAURY GALBRAITH PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION PO BOX 2148 SALEM OR 97308-2148

STEPHANIE ANDRUS
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
REGULATED UTILITY & BUSINESS
SECTION
1162 COURT ST NE
SALEM OR 97301-4096

S BRADLEY VAN CLEVE DAVISON VAN CLEVE PC 333 SW TAYLOR SUITE 400 PORTLAND OR 97204

RANDALL J FALKENBERG RFI CONSULTING INC PMB 362 8351 ROSWELL RD ATLANTA GA 30350

BOB JENKS CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON 610 SW BROADWAY STE 308 PORTLAND OR 97205

Dated this day of any . 2005.

DODGLAS C. TINGEY

UE 165

In the Matter of)	
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC Application for a Hydro Generation Power Cost Adjustment Mechanism.)	AFFIDAVIT OF DOUG KUNS
	,	

- I, Doug Kuns, being first duly sworn on oath, depose and say:
- 1. My full name is Doug Kuns. I am the Manager, Pricing and Tariffs for Portland General Electric ("PGE").
 - 2. I filed testimony on behalf of PGE in this matter.
- 3. My pre-filed testimony and exhibits are true and accurate. If I were asked the same questions today, my answers would be the same.

SIGNED this 5th day of August 2005.

DOUG KUNS L

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 5

day of 1-14125 . 2005

Notary Public for Oregon

My Commission Expires:

aura .

12,2008

OFFICIAL SEAL

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES AUGUST 12, 2008

I certify that I have caused to be served the foregoing **Affidavit of Doug Kuns in Docket**UE 165 by mailing a copy by First Class U.S. Mail, postage prepaid and properly addressed, and by electronic mail, to the following persons on the official service list maintained by the Commission:

JASON EISDORFER CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON 610 SW BROADWAY STE 308 PORTLAND OR 97205

MAURY GALBRAITH PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION PO BOX 2148 SALEM OR 97308-2148

STEPHANIE ANDRUS
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
REGULATED UTILITY & BUSINESS
SECTION
1162 COURT ST NE
SALEM OR 97301-4096

S BRADLEY VAN CLEVE DAVISON VAN CLEVE PC 333 SW TAYLOR SUITE 400 PORTLAND OR 97204

RANDALL J FALKENBERG RFI CONSULTING INC PMB 362 8351 ROSWELL RD ATLANTA GA 30350

BOB JENKS CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON 610 SW BROADWAY STE 308 PORTLAND OR 97205

Dated this dayof August, 2005.

DOUGLAS C. TINGEY

UE 165

In the Matter of)	
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC Application for a Hydro Generation Power Cost Adjustment Mechanism.)))	AFFIDAVIT OF PATRICK G. HAGER

- I, Patrick G. Hager, being first duly sworn on oath, depose and say:
- 1. My full name is Patrick G Hager. I am Manager, Regulatory Affairs, for Portland General Electric ("PGE").
 - 2. I filed testimony on behalf of PGE in this matter.
- 3. My pre-filed testimony and exhibits are true and accurate. If I were asked the same questions today, my answers would be the same.

SIGNED this May of

Avaust . 200

PATRICK G. HAGER

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this

Notary Public for Oregon

My Commission Expires:

ADAM MENENDEZ

NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON

COMMISSION NO. 383719

MYCOMMISSION EXPIRES AUGUST 12, 2008

I certify that I have caused to be served the foregoing **Affidavit of Patrick G. Hager in Docket UE 165** by mailing a copy by First Class U.S. Mail, postage prepaid and properly addressed, and by electronic mail, to the following persons on the official service list maintained by the Commission:

JASON EISDORFER CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON 610 SW BROADWAY STE 308 PORTLAND OR 97205

MAURY GALBRAITH PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION PO BOX 2148 SALEM OR 97308-2148

STEPHANIE ANDRUS
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
REGULATED UTILITY & BUSINESS
SECTION
1162 COURT ST NE
SALEM OR 97301-4096

S BRADLEY VAN CLEVE DAVISON VAN CLEVE PC 333 SW TAYLOR SUITE 400 PORTLAND OR 97204

RANDALL J FALKENBERG RFI CONSULTING INC PMB 362 8351 ROSWELL RD ATLANTA GA 30350

BOB JENKS CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON 610 SW BROADWAY STE 308 PORTLAND OR 97205

Dated this and day of August, 2005.

DOGGLAS C. HNGE